

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 8635/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-08-2025
in CWP No. 1028/2002 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh
at Shimla]

HAKAM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 49512/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 49514/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 49515/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 49509/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 27-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR
Mr. Swaroopanand Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Dhriti Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ravideep Badyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RPermission to file special leave petition is
granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

**Tag with Special Leave Petition(Civil) No.
30494 of 2025.**

**Until further orders, the *status quo* be
maintained by the parties.**

**(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS**

**(RANJANA SHAILY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**