

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 13164/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-08-2025
in CWP No. 1028/2002 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh
at Shimla]

VINOD KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HP & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 109889/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 109890/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE
DEFECTSIA No. 109887/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 109885/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 30-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Naresh Kumar Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Dalip Singh, Adv.
Mr. Parminder Singh Bhullar, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file the petition is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, status quo, as it exists today, with regard to the land in question, shall be maintained by the parties.

Tag with Special Leave Petition(Civil) No. 14007 of 2026.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR